

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES AND LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

Phone No. 9213501-2 Ext.20 Fax #091-9210368

Dated Peshawar the, November 14, 2023

NOTIFICATION.

103342-5'In pursuance of the judgment of the Service No. SO (C-1V)/HE/17-2/Upgradation /Kifayat/HPE/2023 Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Judgment No. 530/2018 dated 13.12.2021 title Kifayat Ullah s/o Muhammad Rasool VS Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Higher Education Department, The Chief Secretary being Competent Authority in the matter is pleased to accord approval to the claim of the back benefits accruing from upgradation with effect from 31.03.2011 to 29.12.2013, in favor of Mr. Kifayat Ullah, the petitioner. Similarly, upgradation in respect of the petitioner is also accorded with the effect from the date of acquiring of Master Degree in the relevant subject. These approvals will be subject to the prevailing laws of the Province in respect of Financial matters and the matters related thereto.

-Sd-SECRETARY HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Endst; No.& Date as above.

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department.
- 2. Secretary to: Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Establishment Department.
- 3. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Law Department.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. Registrar Provincial Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. Additional Advocate General Provincial Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. PSO to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. Director Higher Education Department for necessary action, please.
- 10. Director Information Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. District Account Officers concerned in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. Deputy Director (HEMIS CELL) Higher Education Department.
- 13. Manager Government Printing and Stationer Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. Section Officer (Litigation) Higher Education Department.
- 15. PS to Advisor to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for Higher Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
- 16. PS to Secretary Higher Education Department
- 17. PA to Additional Secretary (Development) Higher Education Department.
- 18. PA to Deputy Secretary (Litigation), Higher Education Department.
- 19. Officers concerned.

Ŋ

(ZAHID KAMAL SECTION OFFICER (C-IV)